
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1766 

30 August 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 7 September 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Minutes of previous meeting of 20 July 2018  (Pages 5 - 8) 

3.  Urgent Business   

4.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

5.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

Public Document Pack



6.  Proposed Traffic Regulation Order  at  Wetton Hills (A76228/SAS)  (Pages 9 
- 166) 

45 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Appendix 7

Appendix 8

Appendix 9

Appendix 10

Appendix 11

Appendix 12

7.  Brosterfield Site, Foolow - Proposed Submission of Revised Planning 
Application (P4484/CBM)  (Pages 167 - 172) 

30 mins

Appendix 1

8.  Undertaking Projects for MoorLIFE 2020 Partners August 2018 Update 
(MSC)  (Pages 173 - 178) 

15 mins

Appendix 1

9.  Elements of Life Proposal (KM)  (Pages 179 - 202) 15 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

10.  2018/19 Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report (A91941/HW)  (Pages 203 
- 240) 

15 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

11.  Environmental Management Annual Performance Report 2017/18 (A595 / 
MF)  (Pages 241 - 254) 

20 mins

Appendix 1



12.  Ombudsman's Annual Review (RC)  (Pages 255 - 264) 10 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

13.  External Audit (KPMG):  2017/18 Annual A
[...]
e website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

To: Members of Audit Resources & Performance Committee: 

Chair: Mr Z Hamid 
Vice Chair: Mr J W Berresford

Mrs P Anderson Cllr A R Favell
Cllr C Furness Cllr Mrs G Heath
Cllr  B Lewis Cllr A McCloy
Cllr C McLaren Cllr J Perkins
Cllr R Walker Cllr F J Walton
Cllr B Woods

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote)

Mr P Ancell Cllr D Chapman
Cllr D Birkinshaw

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 20 July 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Mr Z Hamid

Present: Mr J W Berresford, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C Furness, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr  B Lewis, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr J Perkins, Cllr R Walker, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr B Woods

Mr P Ancell and Cllr D Chapman 
attended to observe and speak but not vote.

Apologies for absence: None.

34/18 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Mr Zahid Hamid introduced himself as the new Chair of the Audit, Resources and 
Performance Committee and then welcomed Cllr Barry Lewis and Cllr Rob Walker to 
their first Audit, Resources and Performance Committee meeting.

The Chair thanked the previous Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit, Resources and 
Performance Committee, Cllr Andrew McCloy and Cllr John Walton, for all their hard 
work.

Holly Waterman, Senior Strategy Officer – Research, was invited by the Chair to 
introduce the Authority’s 2018-19 Performance and Business Plan which had recently 
been published and copies had been given to Members.  The published Plan had been 
given a much more engaging and visually appealing presentation this year.  Members 
were asked to let Holly know if they had any comments to make on how to improve the 
published Plan for next years version.

35/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 18/05/2018 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 18 May 2018 were approved as a correct record.

36/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business to consider.

37/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 20 July 2018 

Page 2

There was no public participation.

38/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Member declarations of interest.

39/18 INTERNAL AUDIT 2018/19 ANNUAL PLAN (A1362/7/DH) 

The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development introduced Ian Morton of Veritau, 
Internal Auditors, who was present to introduce the Internal Audit Plan and answer any 
questions.

It was noted that the Plan was for 40 days instead of the usual 35 days.  This was due to 
2 days being carried forward from last year plus 3 extra days, which would be free of 
charge to enable a Culture Audit to be conducted.  The Culture Audit was a development 
area, which had been supported by the Senior Leadership Team.

It was also noted that although a review of the policies and procedures relating to 
Volunteers was included in the Plan this would not be a full review of Volunteers and 
how they are used.

The recommendation to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan be approved.

40/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2017/18 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Director of Corporate Strategy and Development introduced John Cornett and Katie 
Scott from KPMG, External Auditors, who were present to introduce the Ex
[...]


RESOLVED:

To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 as shown in Appendix 
1 of the report and to note the amendments made to the draft accounts itemised in 
Appendix 2 of the report.

42/18 2017/18 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (JS) 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which asked the Committee to review and 
approve the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.  It was noted that the 
un-audited version of the Statement had been on the Authority’s website since May and 
would be replaced with the audited version when it was agreed.

The recommendation to approve the audited Annual Governance Statement was moved, 
seconded, voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

To approve the audited Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 for signoff by 
the Chief Executive Officer and the Chair of Audit, Resources & Performance 
Committee.

43/18 2018-19 PERFORMANCE AND BUSINESS PLAN 

The Chair of the Planning Committee, Mr Paul Ancell, stated that the published 
Performance and Business Plan was a very well presented document and requested 
that Officers be thanked and congratulated on a very professional job.

The meeting ended at 10.45 am

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Resources and Performance Committee - Part A
7 September 2018

  6. PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER AT WETTON HILLS (A76228/SAS)

Purpose of the report

1. This report presents the outcome of the publication of proposals under Regulation 5 of 
the National Park Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England) Regulations 2007 for 
a permanent traffic regulation order (TRO) at Wetton Hills.

2. Having regard to the representations made pursuant to Regulations 4 and 7 of the 2007 
Regulations, available evidence and the information in this report, it is proposed that the 
Authority considers a TRO on this route in the form and manner agreed at this meeting.

Recommendations

3. 1. That Members decide the appropriate option having regard to the option 
anal
[...]

follows:

Touring caravan and camping use – £363,000
Agricultural / woodland use - £538,000-£558,000

It is therefore clear that returning the site from its existing planning status as a 
permanent residential caravan site to agricultural use will not meet the ‘net cost of 
intervention’ limits approved by the Authority.

 The recommendation below reflects the Authority’s original intentions in 1998  
and also the recommendation of the Resource Management Team (Minute No 
14/18)

Page 167

Agenda Item 7.����



Resources and Performance Committee
7 September 2018

 The Authority has heard the concerns of the Foolow community about the 
proposal through consultation and at both Audit Resource and Performance and 
Planning Committees. It is acknowledged that the opinion of some of the 
community that the site should remain in ‘green field’ agricultural use will not 
change. It is also acknowledged that there are likely to be objections again to any 
planning application submitted by the Authority for the site.

 It is clearly not the purpose of the Audit Resources and Performance Committee 
to debate the planning issues involved in this case. Audit and resource issues 
need to be carefully considered in deciding on the recommendation.

 The future of this site has remained ‘unresolved’ for some time and needs 
bringing to a conclusion.

1. Recommendations

1. To submit a full planning application for a revised proposal described in 
paragraph 4 below, together with an amenity block based on the floor 
space of the 2003 amenity block approval (which expired) with any 
required minor modifications/finessing undertaken as part of the planning 
process. 

2. Following the outcome of the planning application, an analysis for future 
options for the site is then presented to Members at a meeting of the full 
Authority.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

2. The site was purchased in order to protect the intrinsic landscape value of the Nationa
[...]
 additional projects until the end of the 
MoorLIFE project (or any extension to it). 

2. That ARP Committee delegates specific project approval (including 
signatures of related agreements with partners), to an increased  
maximum combined value of £2.5 million (raised from £1.5m) in any 
financial year, to the Director of Conservation and Planning, in 
consultation with the Head of Law and in agreement with the Chief 
Finance Officer (expenditure will not exceed £2.5m in any financial year).

3. That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 
standing orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of an approved 
project.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. This project will directly benefit the strategic outcomes of this Authority contributing to 
National Park Management Plan 2012-17 Objectives: DL1/ DL3.1 / DL 3.4 / DL 3.5 / 
DL 4.2.1 / WI 4.3 / WI 4.5 / ES1

These arrangements will also build upon  the Authority’s good engagement with 
several major partners (Severn Trent, United Utilities, Yorkshire Water, RSPB, 

Page 173

Agenda Item 8.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee – Part A 
7 September 2018

National Trust, Environment Agency and Natural England) who have significant 
influence over the management of the moorland landscape.  Within this partnership, 
significant positive changes to the nature of the South Pennine Moors Special Area of 
Conservation have been delivered and will continue to be delivered.

Background
 

4. The MoorLIFE 2020 project, funded by the EU and water companies, has secured 
€15,996,416 to undertake capital works, science and communications actions across 
the South Pennine Moors Special Area of Conservation. This work is being co-funded 
by the three water companies within our area of work (Severn Trent, United Utilities 
and Yorkshire  Water Services) and being delivered by the Authority, RSPB, National 
Trust and Pennine Prospects, with support and advice fro
[...]
one

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 1

Project: Elements of LIFE RMM 
Date: Fri 10/08/18

Appendix  3 

P
age 201



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee Part A
7 September 2018

10. 2018/19 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (A91941/HW)

1. Purpose of the report 

This report provides Members with monitoring information for the end of Quarter 1 
2018/19 (April to June 2018) for review of performance against the third and final year 
of our Corporate Strategy; monitoring of the Corporate Risk Register; monitoring of 
Freedom of Information/Environmental Information Regulations requests and 
monitoring of Complaints.

2. Key Issues

 Corporate Performance at the end of Quarter 1:
o 12 of our priority actions are on target, 9 require more planned work and 

2 have performance issues (‘We will have developed, agreed and be 
implementing comprehensive strategies for volunteering’ and ‘We will 
have: clarity on the scale of our volunteer recruitment and retention 
ambitions; created the processes for recruitment and retention 
(including any beneficial integration with supporter relationship 
management systems); tested recruitment campaigns)’.

o 19 of our indicators are on target (green), 6 are amber and 3 are below 
target (red) (‘Amount of donations (exc. legacy)’, ‘Number of donations 
(exc. legacy)’ and ‘% who understand PDNP potential benefits/ 
services’). For 11 indicators, we did not collect data in this quarter.

 Corporate Risk status at the end of Quarter 1: 
o One risk has moved in its risk rating:

a. ‘Failure to deliver an integrated conservation service for land 
managers and communities which increases awareness, 
understanding and support for the National Park’s special 
qualities and the public goods delivered by the place’

o One new risk has been added:
a. ‘The potential consequential impacts of implementing the New 

Pay Spine with effect from April 2019 (e.g. the erosion of pay 
differentials)’

o One risk remains as high risk:
a. ‘Area of NP land safeguarded in agri-environment schemes 

reduces because of Brexit uncertainty and continuing issues 
with Countryside Stewardship’

 4 complaints were received in Quarter 1.
 One Freedom of Information request and 4 Environmental Information 

Regulations requests were dealt with.

Recommendations

3. 1. That the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1, 
is reviewed and any actions to address issues agreed.

2. That the corporate risk register summary given in Appendix 2 is 
reviewed and status of risks accepted.

Page 203

Agenda Item 10.����



Audit, Resources and Performance Committee Part A
7 September 2018

3. That the status of complaints, Freedom of Information and 
Environmental Information Regulations requests, given in Appendix 3, 
be noted.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

4. Performance and risk management contributes to Cornerstone 3 Our Organisation: 
developing our organisation so we have a planned and sustained approach to 
performance at all levels. Monitoring the corporate indicators and corporate priority 
actions for 2018/19 is part of our approach to ensuring we are progressing against our 
Performance and Business Plan and, if needed, mitigating action can be taken to 
maintain and improve performance or to reprioritise work in consultation with staff and 
Members.

Background

5. The visual representation for performance data remains on a traffic light system, using:
 green – the action or indicator is on target
 amber – some remedial work is required to get on target 
 red – wider variance from being on target where some significant issues 

may need to be addressed.

6. In addition, a commentary is provided in Appendix 1
[...]
 and reflects the scope and methodology of reporting as established in the 
Authority’s Carbon Management Plan (CMP). 

Key Issues

2. Key issues include:

At the end of Quarter 4 and the end of our 2017/18 year:
 Environmental Management performance continues to improve and the 

Authority has demonstrated a 29% reduction in carbon emissions since the 
2009/10 baseline period.

 This is marginally below the overall target of achieving a 30% reduction by the 
end of the 2016/17 year and one year late. However, this still represents 
excellent progress within this area of work and is a relatively small 
underachievement on what was considered to be an aspirational target when 
originally set.

 The 2017/18 period is effectively an interim year coming after the target period 
but before the next Corporate Strategy period.

 A new target will now be established to run from 2019 to 2024 in line with the 
next Corporate Strategy period. 

Recommendations

3. 1. That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 be 
considered and adopted as the detail supporting the position on the 
Authority’s operational environmental performance over the 2017/18 
reporting period.

2. Note that a new Carbon Management Plan will be established over the 
remainder of the 2018/19 period whereby targets will be established for 
the period from 2019 to 2024.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

4. Reporting on environmental performance is either an implicit requirement of the below 
objectives or is essential to monitor progress and achieve further improvements.

a) Corporate Strategy, Cornerstone C1, Our Assets: Indicator 6. Percentage of 
assets that meet the standards set for environmental performance.

b) National Parks Group Indicator CD3: % change in greenhouse gas emissions 
from National Park Authority operations.

c) National Park Management Plan links: Area of Impact 1: Preparing for a future 
climate, and intention 1.1 Reduce the effects 
[...]
ns measures have achieved actual savings of approximately 
£149,000 per annum to date against the business as usual cost scenario. The shortfall against the planned 
savings within the Carbon Management Plan reflects both slightly lower than anticipated emissions 
reductions and energy costs increases being less than predicted. Therefore, costs have not risen as much 
as anticipated, so savings have also been smaller.

3 https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/energy-and-emissions-projections

Page 253

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/energy-and-emissions-projections


Page | 10

 

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
-

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

BAU Costs

Actual costs 
to date

Revised CMP 
Costs

Year

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 o

n 
fu

el
, e

ne
rg

y,
 w

at
er

, 
tr

an
sp

or
t a

nd
 w

as
te

 (£
)

Figure 8. Comparison of Actual, Target and BAU costs for expenditure related to the CMP scope.

The Authority has achieved savings broadly in line with those expected within the original CMP.

Financial savings form an important element of this area of work and robust business cases will continue 
to be provided to support the implementation of new projects. All business cases demonstrate how the 
investments made will be recovered over the lifetime of the installation/project through cost reductions 
and tariff payments.

Page 254



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting – Part A
7 September 2018

12. OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW (RC)

1. Purpose of the report 

This report provides details of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s 
(the Ombudsman) Annual Review of complaints for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018.

Key Issues

 The Ombudsman’s annual review has not stated any concerns about the 
Authority’s performance. 

2. Recommendation 

1. To note the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman annual review 
letter as at Appendix 1 of the repor
[...]
 this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s 
complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by 
writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

John Cornett
Director
T: +44 (0)116 2566064
E: John.Cornett@kpmg.co.uk

Katie Scott
Manager
T: +44 (0)121 232 3632
E: Katie.Scott@kpmg.co.uk

The key contacts in relation to our audit are:

Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting of 20 July 2018
	6. Proposed Traffic Regulation Order  at  Wetton Hills (A76228/SAS)
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App1
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App2
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App3
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App4
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App5
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App6
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App7
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App8
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App9
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App10
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App11 NEW
	SAS - ARP Sept 2018 - Wetton Hills - App12

	7. Brosterfield Site, Foolow - Proposed Submission of Revised Planning Application (P4484/CBM)
	Appendix 1 - Brosterfield

	8. Undertaking Projects for MoorLIFE 2020 Partners August 2018 Update (MSC)
	Item 6  Appendix 1 Working with ML2020 Partners summary

	9. Elements of Life Proposal (KM)
	Item 7 Elements of LIFE concept note ARP Report Appendix 1
	2018_A_CN
	2011_A1
	2014_A2
	2018_B1_Bnt_CN
	2018_B3_CN
	2018_FA_CN

	Item 7 Element

Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Audit Resources & Performance Committee

Date: Friday 7 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Mr Z Hamid

Present: Mr J W Berresford, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr A R Favell, Cllr C Furness, 
Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr  B Lewis, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr J Perkins, Cllr R Walker and Cllr F J Walton

Cllr D Chapman attended to observe and speak but not vote.

Apologies for absence: Cllr B Woods.

44/18 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 20 JULY 2018 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee 
held on 20 July 2017 were approved as a correct record.

45/18 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

46/18 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Fourteen members of the public had given notice to speak under the public participation 
at meetings scheme.

47/18 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 6

Mr Z Hamid had received lobbying correspondence.

Mr J Berresford declared he had received correspondence from Ms S Cooksey.

Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Ramblers 
Association.

Cllr Mrs G Heath declared a personal interest as the route was within Wetton Parish 
which was within her Staffordshire County Council division.  Cllr Mrs Heath had attended 
Parish Council meetings and also arranged a meeting between The Access and Rights 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 September 2018 

Page 2

of Way Officer and a representative of Staffordshire County Council Highways, this had 
involved a walk of the route.

Cllr B Lewis declared a personal interest as a member of Derbyshire County Council

Mrs P Anderson declared a personal interest as a member of the National Trust.

Cllr T Favell and Cllr D Chapman declared a personal interest as they knew one of the 
speakers on the item Mr Sebire

Item 7

Mr Z Hamid had received lobbying correspondence.

Mr J Berresford and Cllr A McCloy reported receipt of correspondence from Anne 
Robinson, Friends of the Peak District.

Mr J Berresford, Cllr D Chapman and Cllr C Furness reported receipt of correspondence 
from Mr John Youatt.

Item 8

Cllr D Chapman declared a personal interest as Chair of the Moors for the Future 
Partnership.

Mrs P Anderson declared a personal interest as Deputy Chair of the Moors for the 
Future Partnership.

Cllr R Walker declared a personal interest as Chair of Upper Colne and Holme Natural 
Flood Management Project, which had links with the Moors for the Future project.

Item 9

Cllr D Chapman declared a personal interest as Chair of the Moors for the Future 
Partnership.

Mrs P Anderson declared a personal interest as Deputy Chair of the Moors for the 
Future Partnership.

Cllr R Walker declared a personal interest as Chair of Upper Colne and Holme Natural 
Flood Management Project, which had links with the Moors for the Future project.

48/18 PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER  AT  WETTON HILLS (A76228/SAS) 

The Access and Rights of Way Officer introduced the report and it was noted that some 
Members had visited the site and walked the route on the previous day.  A note of the 
site visit was tabled.  Photos of the route taken on 5 and 6 September were displayed for 
Members’ information.

The following spoke under the public participation scheme:

 Mr A Sebire, local resident



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 September 2018 

Page 3

 Mr A Whitehouse, supporter of a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO)
 Ms A Turner, individual
 Mr C Woods, representing Peak District Green Lanes Alliance, Peak Horse 

Power and Peak and Northern Footpaths Society
 Mr D Sparkes, Individual
 Mr K Fearns, representing Visually Impaired Ramblers
 Ms S Reiblein, read out statements on behalf of Kevin Higton, a farmer, and Ms 

S Cooksey, a local resident
 Ms S Reiblein, local resident
 Ms A Robinson, Friends of the Peak District.

A motion for a permanent TRO was moved.

In response to Members’ queries officers supplied details of numbers and patterns of 
use of the route by motorised vehicles.  

Cllr B Lewis withdrew his declaration of interest in this item as the site did not fall within 
Derbyshire County Council’s area.

Although some Members suggested a seasonal TRO as an option the motion for a 
permanent prohibition of all mechanically propelled vehicles at all times was seconded.  
It was noted that Members would like to see the track repaired.

The motion for a permanent TRO as set out in paragraph 47.i was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

The Authority proceeds to make a Permanent Traffic Regulation Order
under Section 22 BB(2)(a) Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that will have the 
effect of prohibiting use by mechanically propelled vehicles at all times at Wetton 
Hills (subject to specified exceptions).

The meeting adjourned for a short break at 1128 and reconvened at 1135.

49/18 BROSTERFIELD SITE, FOOLOW - PROPOSED SUBMISSION OF REVISED 
PLANNING APPLICATION (P4484/CBM) 

The Chair reminded Members that the Committee would not be discussing planning 
issues.

The Corporate Property Officer introduced the report which sought approval to submit a 
revised planning application for the Brosterfield site following refusal of the last planning 
application in March 2017.  It was noted that section 4 of the report should state the 
proposals are for touring caravans.

The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme:

 Mr J Youatt, Objector
 Mr H Folkard, Objector
 Ms A Robinson, Friends of the Peak District, Objector
 Mr S Wills, Chair of Foolow Parish Meeting, Objector

It was noted that the Authority purchased the site to prevent a static development on the 
site but that it was never intended to discontinue the planning permission for the site and 
that it was also intended to re-coup the purchase costs.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 September 2018 

Page 4

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved.  This motion was seconded 
subject to pause for communication with the community  before making the planning 
application.

Concern was expressed that an email sent by one of the speakers had not been 
received by all Members it was sent to, and regarding the perceived lack of 
communication with local residents.  A suggestion was made that deferral of the 
application may be preferable.

It was agreed to amend the recommendation as moved to include detailed consultation 
with the community.  The motion as amended was voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

1.  To submit a full planning application for a revised proposal described in 
paragraph 4 of the report and as amended at the meeting to include touring 
caravans, together with an amenity block based on the floor space of the 
2003 amenity block approval (which expired) with any required minor 
modifications/finessing undertaken as part of the planning process.  There 
will be detailed consultation with the  community before submission of the 
application submitted

2. Following the outcome of the planning application, an analysis for future 
options for the site is then presented to Members at a meeting of the full 
Authority.

Cllr B Lewis left the room at 11.58 during this item.

Cllr A McCloy left the room.

50/18 UNDERTAKING PROJECTS FOR MOORLIFE 2020 PARTNERS AUGUST 2018 
UPDATE (MSC) 

Chris Dean, Head of Programme Delivery – Moors for the Future Project, and Kate 
Morley, Conservation and Land Management Project Manager, introduced the report 
which requested a raise in the funding limit, previously authorised in January 2017, to 
enable responses to current and future opportunities to fund SSSI recovery.

Cllr A McCloy returned to the room.  Cllr C McLaren left the room.

Members congratulated the Team on their good work and the recommendation as set 
out in the report was moved and seconded.  The motion was then voted on and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. To approve in principle working with the MoorLIFE 2020 project partners to 
deliver additional projects until the end of the MoorLIFE project (or any 
extension to it). 

2. To delegate specific project approval (including signatures of related 
agreements with partners), to an increased maximum combined value of 
£2.5 million (raised from £1.5m) in any financial year, to the Director of 
Conservation and Planning, in consultation with the Head of Law and in 



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 September 2018 

Page 5

agreement with the Chief Finance Officer (expenditure will not exceed 
£2.5m in any financial year).  

3. That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 
standing orders, enter into contracts for the delivery of an approved 
project.

51/18 ELEMENTS OF LIFE PROPOSAL (KM) 

Chris Dean, Head of Programme Delivery – Moors for the Future Project, and Debra 
Wilson, Communication Programme Manager, introduced the report which requested 
support to develop a LIFE application to continue the Moors for the Future Partnership’s 
work across the South Pennine Moors to be submitted in January 2019.

It was noted that an expression of interest had been submitted but no response to that 
had yet been received.

Some concern was expressed regarding European Union (EU) funding in relation to 
Britain’s exit from the EU however Officers were confident that Defra would still 
guarantee a successful bid and would seek specific assurance from them.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

To approve the request to develop a full proposal for the Elements of LIFE project.

52/18 2018/19 QUARTER 1 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (A91941/HW) 

Emily Fox, the Head of Strategy and Performance, introduced the report which provided 
monitoring information for the end of Quarter 1 2018/19 for review of performance 
against the third and final year of the Corporate Strategy, monitoring of the Corporate 
Risk Register, monitoring of Freedom of Information/Environmental Information 
Regulations and monitoring of Complaints.

The impact of the recent wild fires was referred to within Appendix 1, Directional Shift 1 
and Cllr McCloy requested that Officers supply a short briefing note on the impacts for 
Members along with information on the first successful year of community grants.

1300 Cllr Mrs G Heath left the meeting.

With regard to Appendix 1, Cornerstone 2, the Director of Conservation and Planning 
reported that a response had been received from the Government regarding the 
proposal to designate the Authority to special measures based on its appeal 
performance on major developments.  The Government have stated that the Authority is 
exempted from special measures and the issue had been removed from the Corporate 
Risk Register.

1305 Cllr C Furness left the meeting.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried.

RESOLVED:



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 September 2018 

Page 6

1. That the Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Return, given in Appendix 1 of 
the report, is reviewed and any actions to address issues agreed. 

2. That the corporate risk register summary given in Appendix 2 of the report 
is reviewed and status of risks accepted.  

3. That the status of complaints, Freedom of Information and Environmental 
Information Regulations requests, given in Appendix 3 of the report, be 
noted.

The Committee voted to continue the meeting beyond 1300, in accordance with 
Standing Orders.

53/18 ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/18 
(A595 / MF) 

1315 Matt Freestone, Environmental Management Officer, introduced the report which 
detailed the environmental performance data for the 2017/18 financial year and progress 
against performance in previous and baseline years.

1310 Cllr A R Favell left the room.

Members welcomed the report and stated that the good news from it should be 
promoted.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried.

1313 Cllr A R Favell returned to the room.

RESOLVED:

1. That the environmental performance data detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
report be considered and adopted as the detail supporting the position on 
the Authority’s operational environmental performance over the 2017/18 
reporting period.  

2. To note that a new Carbon Management Plan will be established over the 
remainder of the 2018/19 period whereby targets will be established for the 
period from 2019 to 2024.

1315 Cllr R Walker left the room.

54/18 OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL REVIEW (RC) 

Andrea McCaskie, Head of Law and Monitoring Officer, introduced the report which gave 
details of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Review of 
Complaints for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Cllr C Furness returned to the meeting.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried.



Audit Resources & Performance Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 September 2018 

Page 7

RESOLVED:

To note the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman annual review
letter as at Appendix 1 of the report.

55/18 EXTERNAL AUDIT (KPMG):  2017/18 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (A1362/DH) 

David Hickman, Director of Corporate Strategy and Development, introduced the report 
which gave details of the External Auditor’s 2017/18 Annual Audit Letter.

The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the 2017/18 Annual Audit Letter be considered and acknowledged.

The meeting ended at 1.20 pm


